4

<
-1 B
o
N u
~ l 19/03/2021 #216
\ COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details
2 Filling in this form
Company number . loi I? |F ,?E ”? lT |72 Please complete in typescript or in
Company namé in full l Rob":‘ Hood Energy Limited bold black capitals.
7 | , '
A r . Court details
Court name High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts

In accordance with Rule
3.38 of the Insolvency A M O 6
(England & Wales) Rules ' TN

e Notice of approval of administrator’s proposals |

@)

Companies House

in Birmingham

e To oo [« {7 s 2o [z ol [ [ [ [

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) | Matthew James
Surname | Cowlishaw
. r Administrator’s address
Building namg/number| Four Brindl'eyplace
Street ’ Birmingham
Post town |—B1 2HZ
County/Region
Postcode (T rrrrrr
Cquntry | ' .

04/17 Version 1.0

\




AMO6

Notice of approval of administrator’s proposals

s 1

Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s)

| Richard Michael

Surname

| Hawes '

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Administrator’s address e

Building name/mimber| 5 Callaghan Square

Street | Cardiff

|
Post town - |CF10 5BT
County/Region I i . .
Postcode ’ ,7 ,_—’_,_!_’_'_
Country l '

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

.

Date administrator(s) appointed '

Date

Wl BhE RRlEH

Date

o2 Bl Pfof2f1

Date statement of proposals delivered to creditors

Date proposals were deemed to be approved

Ml PR fafof2fr

Boq
[
=3
4]

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

'

Signature

X Cg.&u,\w

Signature date

fl7 3 P2fofafr

04/17 Version 1.0




-

tr

AMO6

Notice of approval of administrator's proposals -

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be -
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear.on the
public record.

-

cnaarane . Maysoon Mehdi

: @ Where to send

Campany name

Deloitte LLP
Address o
Four Brindleyplace
* Birmingham
men - B1 2HZ
County/Region

Country

lux

Telephone

+44 121 632 6000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please méke sure you have remembered the -
following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have signed and dated the form.”

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

,

N T

For further information please see the guidance notes b
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in.an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at

| www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided fre'e of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Deloitte.

Robin Hood Energy Limited
(in administration)
("the Company”)

Joint Administrators’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED) (“the

Act”).

Matthew James Cowlishaw and Richard Michael Hawes (“the Joint Administrators”) were appointed
Joint Administrators of Robin Hood Energy Limited on 5 January 2021 by the Court on the petition of
the directors. The affairs, business and property of the Company are ged by the Joint

Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
liability. All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte”) are licensed in the UK to act
as Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators confirm that
they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly and severally.

01 March 2021

Court Case No. 476 Of 2020
High Court of Justice Business
and Property Courts
Company Number: 08053212

Registered Office:
c/o Deloitte LLP,
Four Brindleyplace,
Birmingham,

B1 2HZ



Deloitte LLP

- . ‘ Four Brindleyplace
eloitte
o . . * B12HZ
. . UK .
Tel: +44 (0) 121 632 5000
Fax:+44 (0) 121 695 5678

www.deloitte.co.uk

Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration)

This Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals (“the Proposals" or “our Proposals”) has been prepared pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act,
which requires that we, as the Joint Administrators, provide creditors with details of our Proposals to achieve the purpose of the administration.

It appears that the Company may have sufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. As such we are required in accordance
with paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to seek creditors’ approval of our Proposals. In this instance, we propose to seek approval of our
Proposals by deemed consent, Notice of which has been posted to the website on Form ADM_F03. The proposed decision to approve our Proposals will be
treated as having been made by creditors unless objected to, using the appropriate procedure as set out in the Notice, by 10% or more in value of creditors.
Should that happen, the decision on approval will not be made and a further decision procedure will be held. Unless you object to our Proposals, no action is
required from you. Please refer to the website for further details includirig forms and guidance..

Please refer to the Frequently Asked Questions section on the case website for more information about decision procedures in msolvency proceedmgs
Please also note that hard copies of any of these documents will be provided free of charge on request. - :

We have also included the following information in this report:

. background of the Company;

. the circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Joint Administrators;

. the progress of the administration to date; and,

. the Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration (Appendix E).

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

Aslaa

Joint Administrators -

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability- partnership reéistered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 New Street Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom.

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL"), a UK private company limited by guarantee, whose member firms are legally separate and
independent entities. Please see www.deloitte.co.uk/about for a detailed description of the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.



contents

Glessany;

Ky messeges
Background
Rostzappointment:
Remuinerationfandlexpenses
Appandiees

OEOO®EO®

@Oe®

®e®

REBE S ® o




.@bmw

'® 2021, Deloitto LLP | Robin Hood Encrgy Limiled (in‘administration) | 01 March 2021 3]




Glossary

OO
@06
©®0

APA
Arvato

BG/Purchaser/Centrica

Brexit
CNG

Company, RHE, RHEL

Council, NCC
CRS )
DCA

Directors

ETR

EBITDA
LGPS
Management
n/a

OoCcM

Ofgem

PCG

Philips & Cohen
ROCs

SoLR

TSA

TUPE

Asset Purchase Agreement

Arvato UK

British Gas Trading Limited

A term for the departure of the United Kingdom from the European Union
Contract Natural Gas Limited ’
Robin Hood Energy Limited

Nottingham City Council ~

Credit Resource Solutions

Debt Collection Agent

The Directors of the Company

Estimated to Realise Value - . '
Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation
Local Government Pension Scheme

The senior management team of the Company

Data either not applicable or not available

OCM Business Systems Ltd

The energy industry regulator

Parent Company Guarantee (in this case provided by the Council)
Philips & Cohen Assocaited (UK) Ltd

Renewables Obligation Certificates

Supplier of Last Resort

Transitional Services Agreement

Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of Employment) Regulations

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021°

4



(@JKeylmessages)

[

© 2021, Deloitta LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited.(in administration) | 01 March 2021 B




Key messages

Joint Administrators
of the Company
Matthew James Cowlishaﬁ
Richard Michael Hawes
Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte”)

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B1 2HZ

Contact details

Email: thocoleman@deloitte.co.uk
© Website: www.ips-docs.com

Tel: 02920 26 4029

Date Proposals delivered to

creditors: 2 March 2021 .

OO
@@ 06
©®0

L Jeommetarry |

Purpose of the
administration

Joint
Administrators’
strategy

Approval of the
Proposals

Estimated
Timescale

Estimated Costs
and Estimate of
work required
to be done

Estimated
Outcomes

The purpose of the administration is to achieve a better result for the Company’s.creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration)
or if Ofgem appointed a Supplier of Last Resort (*SoLR”).

All of the customers of the Company were transferred to British Gas or another supplier as part of
the transaction with British Gas Trading Limited which completed on 16 September 2020. RHE
entered into a TSA to undertake the necessary work to effect the customer transfers over a
period of time. The final customer transferred to British Gas at the end of December 2020.
Whilst the Company had no customers as at the appointm_enf, the Administration will continue
the phased wind-down of the business in order to maximise asset realisations, including
concluding the TSA.

The main assets as at the date of appointment included cash at bank, customer arrears in
relation to those customers that had left RHE prior to the transaction and deferred consideration
arising from the transaction. : :

The Administrators are completing the TSA, preparing the necessary reconciliations and
completing the final billing in order to trigger the deferred consideration. The Administrators are’
also implementing a collection strategy for the customer arrears. To fulfil this strategy the Joint
Administrators have retained a number of employees for a short period of time. Please refer to
page 14 for further details.

As we anticipate that sufficient funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors we
are required to seek a decision from unsecured creditors on approval of our Proposals. We intend
to take the decision by deemed consent, notice of which has been posted to the case website
together with guidance on what action if any is required.

On current information the duration of the administration is not likely to exceed 12 months
following which it is anticipated that the Company will move to creditors’ voluntary liquidation as
detailed in page 16. : .

We propose to seek approval to charge our fees as a fixed fee of £750k plus VAT.

We have provided an outline of the work we propose to undertake and our anticipated costs for
so at Appendix C1.

We anticipate that disbursements of approximately £2.2k plus VAT will be incurred over the
duration of the appointment as detailed on page 30.

We anticipate that third party costs in relation to legal fees and agents fees will be in the region
of £120k plus VAT and £5k plus VAT respectively over the duration of the appointment as
detailed on page 22.

On current information, we anticipate the following outcome for each category of creditor:

— There is no secured creditor and no ordinary preferential creditors (employees).

— Secondary preferential creditor- There will be sufficient floating charge realisations to enable
payment in full of HMRC's secondary preferential claims.

— Unsecured creditors - It is likely that there will be a distribution to the Company’s unsecured
creditors. -

+ Our Proposals for managing the business and affairs of the Company can be found on page 31.




Background
yihelcompany, 8
ISummarylfinancials} ®
I AT AT Eppp e

&




Background
The Company

OO
©@06
©C®0

Background ’ - Group Structure Chart

The Company was incorporated on 1 May 2012 and was
set up with the intention of being the first council-run
energy company in the UK with the aim of tackling fuel
poverty. The Company began trading as Robin Hood . Nottingham City
Energy in 2015 as a not-for-profit company wholly Council

owned by Nottingham City Council ("NCC"). In total, the .
100% shareholdi

Company supplied over 100,000 individuals and 2,600
businesses.

The intention of the business was to provide
sustainable, fair and affordable energy by focusing on
low tariffs in order to achieve its aims. The Company
aimed to provide better terms to users of pre-payment
meters. The hope was that the Company would attract
significant external investment as it grew. It was

Robin Hood
considered that for the Company to be competitive, and Ef‘?"QY
to provide a realistic alternative to the Big 6 energy . Limited
providers, the Company would need to operate on a :
national basis.

The Company secured growth through the acquisition of @ Shareholder

‘white label’ companies, usually linked to other local .
authorities, through which it sold energy throughout the - [ ] Appointment entity
country. In the accounting years 2017/2018, turnover .

increased by £44m to £69m.
Employees

As of 5 January 2021, the Company employed
approximately 109 staff who were retained post
appointment. 61 employees were made redundant on
15 January 2021 and 45 employees were made
redundant on 31 January 2021. The staff had been
retained to assist with the transfer of customers to BG.
Three employees have been retained until the end of
February 2021 to assist with the realisation of the
deferred consideration and facilitation of a smooth
handover of the debt book to a Debt Collection Agency.

As at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment,
the directors of the Company were Lauren O‘Grady,
Pavlos Kotsonis, Neghat Nawaz Khan, Stephen Peter
Battlemuch and Cheryl Margaret Barnard. The Company
Secretary was Dionne Claire Screaton. The Company
sole shareholder was NCC, who held 7,500,001 ordinary
shares of £1 each.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021




Background
Summary financials

Summary profit and loss account

Statutory Statutory

Accounts for 12 Accounts for 12

months to months to

31-Mar-18 31-Mar-19
69,029 97,946

Draft Statutory
Accounts for 12
months to
31-Mar-20

Tumover 124,308

Cost of Sales (65,256 (107,936 {122,737;
Gross Profit/ (Loss) 3,773 (9,990) 1,51
Admin Expenses and other (4,954] {10,818) {17.431)
EBTDA -~ (1,181) (20,808) ~(15,860)
Interest receivable and similar income 5 17 19
Interest payable, expenses and other (883) 1,694] (2.852)
Profit/(Loss) before tax (2,059] (22,485) (18,493)

Summary balance sheet

Statutory Statutory
Accounts for 12 Accounts for 12
months to months to
31-Mar-18 31-Mar-19

Draft Statutory
Accounts for 12
months to
31-Mar-20

Tangible assets 414 634
Intangible assets 2,011 2,746 -
Fixed assets . 2425 3,380 - 53
Debtors . 21,163 28,803 27,451
Cash 2,516 3,708 2,117
Current Assets. 23,679 32,511 30,168
Trade creditors (29,518) (61,630) (73,247)
r . (1,536) (2,286) (2.598)
Total Liabilities (31,054] (63,916 5,845)
Net Liabilities (4,950) 28,025) (45,624)

Overview of financial information,

Extracts from the audited Company accounts for
twelve-month period to 31 March 2019 and 2018
are shown opposite. Company draft statutory
accounts to 31 March 2020 are also shown in the
summary profit and loss account.

Please note that this information has not been
verified by the Joint Administrators or by Deloitte
LLP ("Deloitte”). o
Profit and loss commentary

Turnover. increased by £44m to £69m in FY18 on
the back of growing use of “white label”
companies, usually linked to other local
authorities, through ‘which RHE sold energy. -

Growth continued in FY19 when the Company was
supplying over 220k meter points, but losses
increased due to wholesale energy prices hitting a
S-year high, the introduction of price caps and the
high cost of market participation. Whilst the
Company continued to grow it suffered ongoing

losses. .

In FY20, expenses continued to rise as the level of
debt increased and interest payable on those
debts. ’

e sheet ¢ Y .
Tangible assets principally comprise of office
equipment & fixtures and fittings, computers and
leasehold improvements. The tangible assets were
impaired to their full value hence being completely
diminished in the draft statutory accounts up to 31
March 2021. .

Intangible assets reflect the software licences,
project development and. the value in customer.
contracts the Company held.

The main assets of the Company relate to amounts
due from customers.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021 9



Background

Joint Administrators’
appointment-

HO®,
CY-Xe)
©00

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of
the Joint Administrators )

Reasons for failure & financial distress

The following factors attributed to the Company’s
failure:

Significant increase in the number of licensed
suppliers which increased competition in-the market.

 In order to compete, the Company had to offer very

low prices;

The focus of the Company was on low tariffs, setting
up partnership arrangements with other councils and
supporting customers in fuel poverty which increased
the complexity of the demand profile of the customer
base and associated management of energy
purchasing;

Energy wholesale prices hit a 5-year high in 2018
and some of these costs were not passed on to
customers in order to stop them from moving to
other competitors; and

Ofgem introduced price caps into the supply market
which affected all suppliers and reduced overall

‘margins within the sector.

Involvement of Deloitte pre-appointment

On 6 April 2020, Deloitte was engaged by NCC and the
Company to assist in approaching a number of parties
to assess their interest in acquiring the Company. The
work included transaction planning, marketing, to
receive offers and give advice around transaction
execution: This work was extended on 10 June 2020 to
consider the key factors for the Company in the event
that the proceeds from a sale of business and assets
was not sufficient to settle all liabilities.

Deloitte was further engaged on 8 July 2020 to update
estimated outcome statements and provide
restructuring advice. On 31 July 2020 we were engaged
to undertake administration planning including
supporting the employee strategy and assisting on
customer migration matters.

Steps taken to remedy/turnaround

In accordance with our terms of engagement, the Joint
Administrators alongside various other colleagues have
held discussions with the directors of the Company,

" employees, consultants of the Company and NCC. We

have provided advice regarding the Company’s financial
circumstances and the options available.

Following our engagement with prospective purchasers
the Company received a number of indicative offers.
However, none of these offers were for the shares in
the Company, which could have resuited in a solvent
solution. Instead, all interested parties focused on
acquiring the Company’s business and assets and/or its
customer book.

Following careful scrutiny of all offers and proposals and
the alternative option being a Supplier of Last Resort
process, the Directors considered that the proposal
most likely to give the best return to creditors was-the
one tabled by British Gas. On 15 August 2020, the
Company entered into a period of exclusivity with BG in
order to negotiate the terms_of any sale. A sale was
agreed and contracts (in the form of an Asset Purchase
Agreement and a Transitional Services Agreement) with
completion taking place on 16 September 2020.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited {In administration) | 01 March 2021 10

N



Background

Joint Administrators’
appointment

OO
eee
CYEY

Steps taken to remedy/turnaround continued
Pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement (the "APA”),
the Company sold all customer contracts with the
associated migration data and billed and unbilled
balances to-BG. Pursuant to the TSA, the Company
agreed to provide services to BG for a period of 4
months in order to appropriately migrate the customers

- through the industry processes, in return for a monthly

fee. .

When decision to appoint was made

As the negotiations proceeded with BG towards
completion of the APA and TSA, the directors formed the
view that, whilst the sale to BG represented the best
outcome for the Company, the value to be generated
from that transaction was unlikely to be sufficient to pay
all RHE's liabilities. The deal completed on 16

September 2020.

Due to the requirements imposed by the legal
framework which governs a regulated energy supply
company, it was not-possible in this case to use the “out
of court” route to appoint the Joint Administrators. Any
appointment could only be made once the necessary -
legal and regulatory requirements had been completed.

The directors made statements on 5 and 7 October
2020 which confirmed the Company was or was likely to
be unable to satisfy its liabilities to creditors and these
statements were submitted in support of an application
to Court for .the appointment of Joint Administrators on
8 October 2020.

The appointment of the Joint Administrators was not
possible whilst RHE continued to Supply energy to active
customers. There was also a requirement to serve
notices upon the Secretary of State and the Gas and -
Electricity Markets Authority. Therefore, an adjournment
of the Application was requested at the first hearing on
3 November 2020 until such time as the required
notices had been served and the final customer had
transferred to BG.

Following these steps and the transfer of the final
customer in December 2020, the Court made the
appointment of the Joint Administrators at a final
hearing on S January 2021.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021 11



boindministratorsdstiategy)
bointAdministratorsgbroposals)
(oltcomelrordcreditors)
EXtensionste¥exiiovtes

B8 EE B

© 2021 Deloitte LLP,| Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 61 March 2021 m




Post-appointment
Purpose

Q0
@06
000

Appointment of the Joint Administrators

Matthew James Cowlishaw and Richard Michael
Hawes, of Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte”) were appointed
Joint -Administrators of the Company by the Court on
5 January 2021 on petition of the directors of the
Company.

Purpose of the administration

The rescue of the Company was not possible given the
level of unsecured debt and the transfer of all
customers to BG, therefore, it was not possible to trade
the business as a going concern. -

The purpose of the administration is to achieve a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up (without
first being in administration) or if Ofgem appointed a
Supplier of Last Resort ("SoLR").

Accordingly, the purpose of the administration will be
achieved by maximising asset realisations including the
book debts improving the outcome for creditors.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021 13



Post-appointment
Joint Administrators’
strategy

GO
e00
©0o

How the affairs and b of the C 1y have
been managed and financed since appointment,

and the Joint Administrators’ intended strategy if -

their Proposals are approved

Whilst the Company had no customers as at the date of
appointment, the Administration will continue the
phased wind-down of the business in order to maximise
asset realisations, including concluding the TSA.

The main assets as at the date of appointment included
cash at bank, customer arrears in relation to those
customers that had left RHE prior to the transaction or
decided to transfer to suppliers other than British Gas,
and deferred consideration arising from the transaction.

The key tasks being undertaken post appointment

include:

« Completing the TSA in order to receive the final TSA
payment from BG (now received).

« Reviewing the final reconciliations to trigger the
deferred consideration.

« Completing and reviewing the final settlement -
account under the transaction.

« Completing the final billing.

+ Liaising with BG, Ofgem and other key stakeholders
to close down operations.

« Pursuing other assets realisations.

» Dealing with payroll, employee redundancies and
ERA matters. ) .

The Joint Administrators are also implementing a

collection strategy for the.customer arrears. A tender

process has been held and an experienced Debt

Collection Agency, Credit Style, has been instructed to

realise the customer arrears for those customers who

"did not transfer to British Gas. They anticipate a period

of 3-6 months to maximise realisations, using the debt
book taken from Company systems.

The Company had 109 employees as at the date of our
appointment. On 15 January 2021, 61 employees were
made redundant and a further 45 employees were
made redundant on 31 January 2021.

Payments made under the TSA

The final payment has now been received under the
TSA totalling £800k, which is shown in Appendix B.

Deferred Consideration

The deferred consideration is triggered by a number of
final reconciliations and expiry of time.

The Joint Administrators are in active dialogue with BG

‘in respect of these sums.

Furniture & equipment

As at the date of appointment, Robin Hood owned a
quantity of tangible assets including employee laptops/
desks/chairs/office equipment and fixtures and fittings
across its trading premises, the combined value of
which is yet to be determined (currently shown on the
directors’ SoA as £10k). We have engaged OCM in the
collection and realisation of these assets, however a
small amount of equipment is currently still in use by
the Robin Hood employees in relation to Administration
work. We have realised £903 with respect to the sale of
a number of items of minimal value to former
employees.

Casﬁ at Bank

" The Company held approximately c£3.6m in a number
. of bank accounts as at the date of appointment which

has been transferred to the administration bank
account.

Leasehold property

The Joint Administrators vacated the two leasehold
properties held by the Company shortly after
appointment and have offered consensual surrenders to
the landlords as there is no value in the lease :
agreements.

© 2021 Deloltte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021 14



Post-appointment
Joint Administrators’.
strategy

OO
®@e e
©0®0

How the affairs and business of the Company
have been managed and financed since
appointment, and the Joint Administrators’
intended strategy if their Proposals are approved
continued

Cash held iq Escrow

As part of the APA, certain amounts are held in escrow
by BG in relation to Employees and certain other
industry matters. The amounts included in escrow
totals c.£2.8m with the majority in relation to
Employee retention. The Joint Administrators are not
aware of anything that should affect the release of
these amounts to the Administration estate and will
continue to monitor this carefully to ensure release of
the amounts on the due dates which fall between July
and November 2021.

Book debts

The SoA indicated a book value for book debts of
£3.1m. We have instructed Credit Style to review,
collect and maximise realisations out of the debtor
ledger. There are some smaller debts which are not
being collected by Credit Style, which continue to be
collected by RHE's pre appointment.debt collection
agencies.

To date, we have realised a total of £266k from various
categories of books debts. . .

Repayment of industry cliarges

These relate to repayments of different industry
charges. The Company has been charged based on
customer numbers from prior years and therefore will
have overpaid. As part of the standard industry
reconciliations which take place it is estimated that the
Company will be due a refund. The Joint Administrators
will seek to recover the sums due.

Receipts due from industry reconciliations

This relates to the CNG reconciliation, it is estimated
that the Company will be due c.£0.5m from industry
reconciliations. This will be paid to RHE by BG. To date,
BG have received c.£0.44m of credits and therefore-this

_amount is expected to be recovered in full. The value of

any credits plus the retention is due to be paid to RHE
in November 2021.

Credit Cover recoverable

" This relates to payments made on account by the

Company to various industry bodies. In the majority of
instances, the supplier has deducted sums due to them
by RHE from the credit cover held. The Joint
Administrators will seek to recover any remaining
balances due to the Company.

Receipts and Payment account

A receipts and payments account, detailing asset
realisations achieved, and costs paid up to 16 February
2021 is provided on page 28.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021 .15



Post-appointment
Joint Administrators’
Proposals

@®
®©@e e
©®0

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Our Proposals for the administration include:

continuing to manage the affairs and any remaining
assets of the Company and the settlement of all
administration expenses; and

assessing the affairs of the Company and reviewing
and reporting on the conduct of its directors and,
where required, providing assistance to any
regulatory authorities with any investigation into the
affairs of the Company or its management; and

agreement of the claims of any secured, preferential
and unsecured creditors against the Company unless
we conclude, in our reasonable opinion, that the -
Company will have no assets available for
distribution; and

distributing funds to any secured and preferential
creditors and, where applicable, to unsecured
creditors under the Prescribed Part as and when their
claims are agreed and funds permit, and to make
distributions to unsecured creditors, other than out

.of the Prescribed Part if the court gives permission

following an appropriate application; and

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution
of all matters in the administration, and as quickly
and efficiently as is reasonably practicable, we will
implement the most appropriate exit route to
formally conclude the administration; and

that, if the Company is to be placed into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL"), we (or any person
appointed as a replacement office holder) propose to
be appointed Joint Liquidators and for the purposes
of section 231 of the Act the Joint Liquidators will
each be authorised to carry out all functions, duties
and powers either jointly or severally.

We will seek specific approval from the unsecured
creditors to fix the basis of and the ability to draw-our
remuneration and expenses, including pre
administration costs and expenses, and to agree the
time-of our discharge on conclusion of the
administration.

Please refer to page 31 for further details.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (In administration) | 01 March 2021

16



Post-appointment
Qutcome for
creditors

Q0
eeo
® 00

Estimated outcome for creditors

- Secured creditor

The Company did not grant security to any creditor.
Preferential creditors

The Company had 109 employees as at the date of our
appointment. There are no preferential claims
pertaining to the employees in the administration.

Secondary Preferential Creditor

Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (“HMRC") will have
secondary preferential creditor status in respect of
deducted taxes, including VAT, PAYE, student loan
repayments, employee NICs and CIS deductions. We
estimate that HMRC will have a secondary preferential
claim of c£670k in respect of VAT, PAYE, student loan
repayments, employee NICs and CIS deductions. On .
present information we anticipate that sufficient funds
will become available to enable such claim to be paid in
full. .

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is an amount set aside for
unsecured creditors from asset realisations that would
otherwise be paid to secured creditors under their
floating charge, (referred to as the net property), as set
out under section 176A of the Act. It applies only where
the charge was created on or after 15 September 2003.

The Prescribed Part is calculated as a % of the net
property and is subject to a statutory maximum of
£600-£800k per company depending on when the
charge was registered.

Where the value of the Prescribed Part is so small as to
make the costs of distributing it disproportionate, the
court may, on our application, disapply it.

As there is no secured creditor in this case, the
Prescribed Part provisions will not apply.

Unsecured creditors

The directors’ statement of affairs shows 417 unsecured
creditors with estimated non-preferential claims -
totalling £62m.

As detailed above, it is likely that sufficient funds will be
realised to enable ‘a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors. Currently the quantum of the
dividend is expected to be in the region of c.19p/£
however this is subject.to change depending on the
level of claims and asset realisations.

N

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Rabin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021 17



Post-appointment
Outcome for
creditors

Q0
©0
©e 0

Claims process

We anticipate that a dividend is likely to made to
unsecured creditors.

We invite creditors to claim, following the guidance in
the paragraphs below.

Creditors with debts of £1,000 or less

-You do not need to prove your debt for dividend

purposes if the amount you are owed, according to the
Company’s statement of affairs, is £1,000 or less.
Instead, we will notify you if funds become available for
dividend purposes and provide you with details of the

" amount at which your claim has been admitted. If you

disagree with that amount, you will be provided with an
opportunity to notify us of the correct amount.

Please note that should you wish to vote in a decision
procedure, you will then need to submit a proof of claim

to us.

Creditors with debts of more than £1,000

Unsecured creditors with claims of more than £1,000
are invited to submit their claims to us either. directly
via the case website at www.ips-docs.com or by
downloading and completing a proof of debt form from
the case website and which should be sent to the
address on the cover page. Alternatively, a hard copy
proof of debt form will be provided free of charge on

. request.

© 2021 Deloltte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021



Post-appointment
Extensions & exit
routes

GONS
@06
©e0

Exit routes

In accordance with the provisions of the Act, all
administrations automatically come to an end after one
year, unless an extension is granted by the court or
with consent of the creditors.

There are.several possible exit routes from
administration. Based on current information, we
consider- the following exit routes may be appropriate:

« Dissolution - If there is no further property which
might permit a distribution to the Company's
creditors, we may file notice to that effect with the
Registrar of Companies and the Company will. be
dissolved thiree months later.

« Compulsory Liquidation ("WUC”) - where there is a
possibility, but no certainty, of recoveries being
made or matters such as property to disclaim or
further enquiry, it may be appropriate to ask the
court to end the administration and to make an order
to wind up the Company.

« Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL”") - Where a
distribution to unsecured creditors will be made,
other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part, we may -
file a notice to that effect with the Registrar of
Companies. The administration will cease on the date
that notice is registered and the Company will be
wound. up.

Please note that if the Company is placed into CVL, the
Joint Administrators (or any person appointed as a
replacement office holder) propose to be appointed as
Joint Liquidators. The creditors may nominate a
different person to be liquidator(s) provided the
nomination is made before the Proposals are deemed
approved by the creditors i.e. by 16 March 2021.

- Any creditors’ committee appointed in the
administration will become a liquidation
committee and the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration fixed during the
administration will apply in the liquidation..

- For the purposes of section 231 of the Act the
liquidators will each be authorised to carry out all

- functions, duties and powers either jointly or
severally.

Discharge of Joint Advﬁinistratqrs' liability

Pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the
Joint Administrators’ discharge of liability in respect of
their actions as administrators takes effect at the ’
specifi¢ time appointed by either the court, the creditors
(either via the creditors’ committee or by decision of the
creditors) or, in specific circumstances, by the secured

' (and preferential) creditors.

In this case, we will request approval from the Court for
us to be discharged from liability as at the date the
Registrar of Companies registers the Joint
Administrators’ final progress report.

© 2021 .Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited {In administration) | 01 March 2021 19



Remunerationfandlexpenses

CreditorsgGuidejtofAdministratorsg 21}
PrevadministrationJcosts} 23}

© 2021 Deloitte LLP. | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021 f20]

~




Remuneration and
expenses
Creditors’ Guide to"
Administrators’
Remuneration

A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’
Remuneration is

appended to SIP 9 and

is provided on the
administration website
and also available for
download at
www.deloitte.com/uk
/sip-9-england-and-

wales -

Should you require a paper
copy, please send your
request in writing to the
Joint Administrators at the
address on page 4 and this
will be provided to you at
no cost.

Q0
@06
©00

Basis of Administrators’ remuneration

Pursuant to Rule 18.16 of the Insolvency Rules 2016
(“the Rules”), the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration may be fixed:

- as a-percentage of the value of the property with
which the Joint Administrators have to deal; .

- by reference to time properly given by the insolvency
practitioners and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the administration;

" -. asaset amount;

- or, any combination.of the above.
We intend to invite the creditors, or the creditors’

- committee should one be formed, to formally approve

that the basis of our remuneration be fixed as a set
amount of £750k.

In advance of seeking that approval we have set out in
more detail what work we will be required to carry out
in our estimate of work required opposite.

We will seek this approval through a further decision
procedure once the outcome of the decision on approval
of our proposals in ‘known.

This further decision procedure will be heid by
correspondence. We will give formal Notice of this
together with the resolutions being requested in respect
of our remuneration and expenses, voting forms and
general guidance via the website at www.ips-
docs.com and which we anticipate doing within 1-2
weeks of proposals being approved. We will also provide
hard copies of any of these documents to you on .
request to Tom Coleman on thocoleman@deloitte.co.uk.
Please note that in the event that a creditors’ committee
is formed, the resolutions tabled in this decision
procedure will be determined by that committee.

Estimate of work required -'Set Amount (Fixed
Fee :

Based on previous appointments of this nature and
having regard to the likely number and grades of staff
required to fuifil these obligations, we intend to seek
approval to draw a set fee of £750k.

Full details of the work anticipated to be performed are
provided at Appendix C /page 29.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021

21



Remuneration and
expenses

Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’
Remuneration

OO
©@e o6
©eo0

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

We anticipate that we will incur the following
disbursements during the appointment:

Statutory Advertising - we are required to give notice
by advert in the London Gazette of the following
matters: our appointment; proposed distributions to
preferential and unsecured creditors. We estimate the
advertising costs in this regard will be £190 plus VAT.

Legal Fees
Shakespeare Martineau

We have instructed Shakespeare Martineau, a firm of
lawyers with the appropriate expertise and experience
in dealing with these types of administrations, to advise
on the following legal matters and to prepare required
legal documentation in relation to the Company as
follows: :

« Validity of Appointment review in respect of our
appointment as Joint Administrators to the Company
will be £1,275 plus VAT. .

+ Potential debt sale agreement estimated to be £7.5k
- £10k plus VAT.

+ Potential agreement for sale of licences estimated to
be £7.5k - £10k plus VAT, s

* Ad-hoc queries and general advice across the
administration (if required), they estimate their fee
will be £25k plus VAT.

Gowling WLG (“Gowling”)

The Administrators have also instruci:ed beling to
carry out a review of specific Company matters. It is
anticipated to cost in the region of c.£70k (exclusive of

VAT and disbursements).

Valuers

We have instructed OCM to assist with the valuation
and disposal of computers & equipment and fixtures
and fittings.

They have estimated that their fees will total £5k plus

VAT, they have billed this in full and are in the process
. of paying across the proceeds totalling £12k plus VAT.

Debt collection agents (“DCAs") .

As advised previously, we have instructed the following

DCAs to assist the Joint Administrators with the collect

out of the Company’s book debts.

oA lreobasis

Credit Style Percentage basis -

14% commission

Percentage basis-

| 35% commission

I {as specialist

i befeavement tgam)

Philips & Cohen

Arvato

Percentage basis-
11% commission
CRS Percentage basis-

i .18% commission
All professional costs are reviewed by us and analysed
in detail before payment is approved or made.

© 2021 Delolitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021

e

22



Remuneration and
expenses
Pre-administration
costs

0
e 06

Statement of pre-administration costs

In the following paragraphs we have provided an
explanation of the work carried out by us and
Shakespeare Martineau in the period prior to the
administration and which was carried out with the
intention of helping to achieve the objective of the
administration, being a better result for creditors as a
whole than would be obtained through an immediate
liquidation of the Company.

» Considering the impact of an administration
appointment, including funding requirement to
manage a wind down/sale;

« Preparing strategies in relation to employees and
customers;

+  Considering post-appointment options in relation to
dealing with customer book run off;

« Dealing with press and PR queries immediately prior
to the administration which was necessary to ensure
adequate information was in‘the public domain- to
reach and inform as many customers as possible;

< Liaising with Shakespeare Martineau in relation to
preparation and signing of appointment documents
including witness statements for the Court;

- Collating company data, financial information and
stakeholder records in preparation for the
administration appointments;

« Analysis and advice from a tax perspective on -

immediate tax actions required by the administrators
- on appointment;

« Liaising with Ofgem and NCC.

In relation to this work, our time costs are as follows

£23.6k plus VAT which remains unpaid. This work was
required to be completed pre-appointment primarily in
order to ensure a planned admiinistration appointment.

During planning for the adm.inistration, we were
assisted by Shakespeare Martineau for matters
including:

= Discussions with the board and Deloitte;

= Consideration of legislation and liaison with Ofgem;

= Preparing the Court application; drafting witness
statements and attendance upon the directors,
Deloitte and counsel;

= Attendances at Court;
= Work undertaken in relation to the TSA; and

= Counsel fees of £10k plus VAT and court issue fee .of
£95.

In respect of this work, Shakespeare Martineau incurred
legal fees of £39k plus VAT and expenses of £95. These
costs remain unpaid. :

Approval of unpaid pre-administration costs

As set out above, we have unpaid pre administration
costs and expenses. The payment of these unpaid costs
as an expense of the administration is subject to
approval under Rule 3.52. At the time of seeking
approval for aur post appointment remuneration we will
also invite the creditors to decide whether and to what
extent the unpaid pre-administration costs should be"
approved for payment.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited {in administration) |01 March 2021 23



. Additional
Caselspecificfmatterslandlinvestigations]




Additional
information

Case specific matters
and Investigations

R0
@00
©00

The Insolvency (Amendment) (EU Exit)
Regulations 2019 (the "Regulations")

As stated in the administration appointment documents,
these are COMI proceedings (i.e. the centre of main
interests is in the UK). ’

Third party assets

Should you believe that you own or have a claim
regarding items that may have been present at the
Company’s premises at the date of our appointment
please contact us as soon as possible.

Investigations

As part of our duties, we are obliged shortly after our
appointment to review all of the information available to
us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there
are any matters that might lead to a recovery for the
benefit of creditors. This initial assessment includes
enquiries into any potential claims that may be brought
against parties either connected to or who have had
past dealings with the Company.

In addition, we are req_uired to consider the conduct of
the directors and any person we consider to have acted

. as a shadow or de facto director in relation to their

management of the affairs of the Company and the
causes of failure and we will submit a confidential report
to the Insolvency Service, a division of the Department
for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy. Creditors
who wish to draw any matters to our attention should
contact us using the contact details given on this page
as soon as possible. ’

Website

In order to facilitate communication, all statutory ~
reports, documents and notices will be posted on to the
case websites which have been set up specifically for
the Company. The web address is www.ips-docs.com.

All documents will be retained on each websité which
will remain live until two months after the conclusion of
the proceedings. Please contact Thomas Coleman using
any of the contact details given below if you would like
to be provided, free of charge, with a hard copy of
documents posted, either now or in the future, to the
website: :

- Phone - 02920 26 4029
« Email - thocoleman@deloitte.co.uk

- Postal address - Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham,
Bl 2HZ .

Please note that, other than notice of intended divideﬁd, ’

no further notice will be given to you when documents
are uploaded to the websites. It is thus important that
you review the website for each case regularly to check
for updates, such as notices of decision procedures or
our six monthly reports on progress.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021 . 25



@RAvpendices

AERERER A %
JAppendixE)
APREREIR G 29)
JAPpenciD 30)
JAppend ] 51}
JAppendidy
[mportantNgtice £0

.l ©® 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021 m




Appendices

Appendix A

Directors' summary Statement of Affairs
(£

Assets subject to floating charge

Cashat ,§ank

Cash held in Escrow

Final receipts due from British Gas

Customer debtors .

Receipts from industry reconciliations

Repayment of industry charges’

Credit cover recoverable

Furniture and Fittings

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Preferential creditors*

* Surplus to unsecured creditors -

‘Unsecured non-preferential claims

-Estimated deficiency / surptus to creditors
Called up share capital .
Estim defici Isurplustor s

*Secondary preferential creditor

Joint Administrators’ comments

Book vaiue Estimated to realise

© 3,489,209 3,489,209
- 2,306,363
9,512,741 6,740,455
3,104,434 1,147,969
452,575 500,000
1,029,371 580,354
52,000 52,000
- . 10,000
17,640,380 15,326,350

(991,606)
14,334,744

(61,623,131)

(47,283,387)

. (7,500,001)

(54,788,388)

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Uimited (in administration) | 01 March 2021

~ The Directors’ statement of affairs is available on the case website at www.ips-docs.com, and which includes a
schedule of the names and addresses of all known‘creditors. We are legally required to provide names, addresses
and amounts of all creditors (“Creditor Details”), (including those of employees and consumer creditors), so as to
enable creditors to communicate with one another in order to exercise their rights as creditors. Please note that no
provision has been made for the costs of the administration (including agents’, legal and other professionals’ fees).

27



Appendices
Appendix B

Roliin Hood Energy Limited

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

5 January 2021 1o 16 February 2021
£ SoA values Notes Period date

Receipts

TSA Payments

Deferred Consideration 6,740,455
Furniture 8 Equipment 10,000
Cash at Bank 3,469,209
Cash held in Escrow 2,806,363
Book Debts 1,147,969

828 Book Debts
B2C Book Debts
VOID Book Debts
Repayment of industry charges 580,354
Receipts from industry recoriciliations 500,000
Credit Cover Recoverable 3
Total receipts

52,000
15,326,350

Payments .

‘Wages and Salaries

Debt Collection Costs
Bitiling costs

Merchant Service Providers
IT Costs

Telephone Telex & Fax
Total payments

Balance

Made up of:

VAT Receivable/(Payable)
Interest Bearing Current Account
Trade Creditors

Balance in hand

1 .

2 800,000 800,000
903 903

3 3,590,620 3,590,620

4 - -

4 93,688 93,688
134,034 134,034

37,800 37,800

4,657,045 4,657,045

807,378 807,378

200 200

8,496 8,496

3,403 3,403

29,357 29,357

5,646 © 5646
854,480 854,460
3!502 565

5 (150,760)
6 3,981,798
7 {28,472)

3,802,565

Notes to the receipts and payments.account

A receipts and payments account is provided opposite
detailing the transactions since our appointment on 5
January 2021 to 16 February 2021.

Notes to receipts and payments account
1. Statement of Affairs

The estimated to realise values are based on amounts
stated in the directors’ statement of affairs.

2. TSA Payments

£800k has been received on account in respect of the
transaction with BG. :
3. Cash at Bank

To date, we have received c£3.6m from a number of
the Company’s pre appointment bank accounts.

4. Book debts ' .

The book debts are categorised here inta B2B, B2C.
and Voids to reflect the different categories of
customer.

5. VAT : )
All sums shown opposite are shown net of VAT, which

is recoverable and will be accounted for to HM
Revenue & Customs in due course.

6. Bank Interest

All funds were held in an interest bearing account.

The associated corporation tax on interest received
will be accounted for to HM Revenue & Customs.

7. Trade Creditors
Invoices received are logged, recorded and posted to

- the cash book on an accrual basis, the balance noted

represents invoices received and posted to the cash
book but.not yet paid from the bank accounts.

Rounding note .
In preparing this report, figures have been rounded

(for presentational purposes only). There may
therefore appear to be rounding errors.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in admlniﬁtmtlon) | 01 March 2021 28



Appendices
Appendix C

Estimate of work to be
undertaken

0
e 6
900

Joint Administrators’ Estimate of Work to be
undertaken - set fee basis

Details of work that the we anticipate will be undertaken
over the life of the case are provided below:

Statutory Tasks and Administration
« Formulating and implementing an appropriate
strategy;

« Case set-up - including data capture and entry;

« Cashiering - two bank accounts with monthly
bank reconciliations (due to the nature of the
business a number of receipts are still paid in to
pre-appointment bank accounts which requires

. additional administrative burden);

« Statutory reporting - Joint Administrators’
statement of proposals, one progress report,
one final report;

« Reporting to the Insolvency Service under the
CDDA provisions;

« Specific issues such as data protection, health
and safety;

« Employee matters- pensions, etc; and
+ Case closure matters.

_Creditors .
T Responding and filing creditor queries;
* Logging creditor claims;
+ Adjudicating creditor clai}ns; and

« Preparing for and issuing secondary preferential
and unsecured creditor dividends.

Case specific matters

Tax/VAT - Understanding the Company’s tax and
VAT position. Preparing and submitting relevant
Tax and VAT returns post appointment as
required by statute.

Assets

Completing the final billing to trigger additional
consideration from BG and additional book debts
to collect (now complete);

Completing the TSA in order to receive the final
TSA payment from BG (now received);

Reviewing and articutating the final
reconciliations to trigger the deferred
consideration; N

Completing and reviewing the final settlement
account under the transaction;

Liaising with BG, Ofgem and other key
stakeholders to manage the close down of
operations;

Pursuing other asset realisations such as
repayments following industry reconciliations; .
Dealing with payroll, employee redundancies and
ERA matters;

Debtors - Dealing with the collection of pre-
appointment trade debtors into the o
administration estate, including liaison with -

_ multiple DCAs, customers.and energy brokers;

Dealing with customer queries;

Insurance matters- Corresponding with our post-
appointment insurers regarding cover and
passing on any pre-appointment claims; and

Leasehold properties- dealing with the surrender

" of the two lease agreements in the Company’s

name.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021 29



Appendices

Appendix D

Disbursements

(e}
®@6 0
©®0

Disbursements

These are costs and expenseé initially paid by us and
for which we will seek reimbursement as and when
funds permit.

We estimate that the following disbursements are likely
to be incurred in relation to the administration.

Category 1 disb te .

These are payments made by us direct to third parties v ) -
and for which no approval is required. .

Our estimate of Category 1 disbursements is given
below, all figures are shown excluding VAT.

Estimated per Incurred in report
£ (net)

Proposals period
Postage/Couriers 2,000 813
Specific Penalty Bond 230 -
Total disbursements 2,230 813

Category 2 disbursements

These are costs and expenses which are not generally
made to a third party, for example, reimbursement to
staff engaged on the case for their mileage costs. These
may also include shared or allocated costs. Specific
approval is required before these costs and expenses
can to be drawn from the administration estate.

We do not anticipate'any category 2 disbursements.

re

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (In administration) | 01 March 2021

30



Appendices
Appendix E

@O
@6

000

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

We are required in accordance with paragraph 51 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to seek a
decision from creditors on the following matters:

1. Approval of our Proposals;

2. Whether a creditors’ committee should be
established.

Deemed Consent - Approval of the Joint .
Administrators’ Proposals

We intend to seek approval of our Proposals using the

- deemed. consent procedure. This means that unless you

wish to object to our Proposals you do not need to take
any action. If you do wish to object, you must notify us
of your objection before 23.59 hours on 16 March 2021.
For further details, please refer to the Notice of Decision

-to be held by Deemed Consent which has been

uploaded to the case website at www.ips-docs.com for
viewing and download.

Creditors’ Decision Procedures - to be held by
correspondence - fixing the basis of our
remuneration and other matters

As indicated on page 17 we will also be inviting
creditors to decide on other matters, including to fix the
way in which our fees will be paid, and as set out
below: - - :

1. Approval that the basis of-the Joint Administrators’
remuneration shall be fixed at a set fee of £750k
plus VAT. . .

2. Approval that the Joint Administrators’ category 1
disbursements and expenses as detailed on page 30
be approved and the Joint Administrators be
authorised to draw both category 1 and category 2
expenses, (plus VAT where applicable) from the
administration estate.

3. Approval that the Joint Administrators’ pre
administration fees and expenses of £23.6k,
including legal fees, of £39.1k respectively as
detailed on page 23 of the Joint Administrators’
Proposals be approved and that the Joint.
Administrators be authorised to draw their pre-
administration fees and expenses plus VAT, from
the administration estate.

We are required to take these decisions using a
creditors’ decision procedure, that is, a procedure which
enables creditors to vote for or against the matters
under consideration. We propose to do this by

- correspondence further details of which will be uploaded

to the website within 1-2 weeks of our proposals being
approved as on page 16.

A coby of “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrator's Fees”
has also been placed on the website together with
Frequently Asked Questions about decision procedures
in insolvency proceedings.

Please note that in the event that a creditors’ committee

is formed, specific approval for resolutions 1,2 and 3
above will be requested from the creditors’ committee.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021 31



Appendices List of Creditors - .

A Name of Creditor or Claim: de) N
Appendix F - [N ditor or Claimant %A«mss(wnn _
Cl’ed ItOI’ Ll Stl n : 1st Stop Car Finance Limited Unit 9 & 10 Whitehils Business Park Blackpool DRUM INDUSTRIAL ESTATE CHESTER LE STREET FY4 SLW

g 3rd Tibshelf Scout & Guide Group Boundary Gardens Tibshelf Afreton Derbyshire DESS SQW
[ABM Utiity Sokstions Ltd 20 Grantte Way, Mountsorrel, Loughbarough, Leicester, LE12 7TZ -
\ccess Instal Lid 5, De Havilland Drive, 124 8RN
depta ing Umked Estate Road 1 South Humberside Industrial Estate GRIMSBY DN31 1SF
drue Ltd, C/O Savoy Stewart 91 Road London_N12 SAY
[AdviceUK 0Q1E Universal House, 88-94 Wentworth Street, London, E1 7SA
Affilated Utiities Ltd Init 9, Knoll Street Industrial Park, Saford, M7 2BL
. AGNE Ltd t/a AtphaGraphics -_|8-9 Vanguard Court, Preston Farm, Stockton-on-Tees; TS18 3TR
Al Shira'aa Farm Gas
Albion Property SARL : c/o Workman LLP Cotmore Place 29 Bénnetts Hil DARLASTON ROAD B2 5SN
AtphaPet Services Ltd t/a AlphaPet Veterinary Clinkcs 11 - 17 The Precinct West Meads Bognor Regls West Sussex PO23 55B
[AMAYA SALES UK LIMITED . Unit 2A East Bridgford Business Park Kneeton Road East Bridgford Nottingham NG13 8P),
American Institute For Foreign Study (U.K) Limited 2 ELVASTON PLACE LONDON LONDON SW7 5QH
American Instkute For Foreign Study (U.K) Limzted 37 Queen's Gate London LONDON SW7 SHR
g UK Ltd Popeshead Court Offices, Peter Lane, York, North Yorkshire, Y01 85U _
nglo Estates 6 UP . 1 Great Exhibkion Wat, Kirkstall Forge, Leeds, 1S5 38F
AR Signs Unit 16-17 High Hazles Road Manvers Bushess Park Cotgrave NG12 3GZ
+  |Arborea Holdings Ltd 12, Trequnter Road TREGUNTER ROAD London SW10 SLR
Area Estates Limited cfo CHP. Limkted Utitles House Churchward Road Yate BS37 SNN
Amold Dalries Ltd Second Avenue, Greasley Street, Bulwell, Nottingham, NG6 8NE -
Arvato Financel Solutions Limiked #NJA -
Group Ltd Orchard Work Wilersey Industria! Estate Willersey broadway WR12 7QF
Avon Capltal Estates 1 LLP Units 14/15 Malvern Hills Science Park Geralfine Road Malvem Worcestershire WR14 352

Babington House, Mallard Way, Pride Park, Derby, DE24 8GX
302a Colinton Road, Edinburah, EH10 OLE
8 Halg Court, Halg Road, Parkgate Industrial Estate, Knutsford, Cheshire, WA16 8DX
473 Chester Road Manchester Liverpooi M16 9HF

tering Ltd t/a Enerqy Assets 2 Arkwright Court, Commercial Road, Darwen, Lancashire, BB3 0FG
tues and Appledare JFC . 1 Ian Hay Close SANDYMERE ROAD NORTHAM BIDEFORD EX39 4RL
ke (Energy) Ltd ' Warwick House, Long Bennington Business Park, Long Bennington, Newark, Nottighamshire, NG23 NG

e Business Services Ltd [Warwick House Long Bennington Business Park Main Road Newark NG23 SIR

c/o Utiiitas Salutions Ltd Unit 12, Oak Tree Business Centre The Courtyard Orbital Park TN24 0SG

16H WESTSIDE IND EST ST HELENS ST HELENS MERSEYSIDE WA9 3AT -

Bokholes LOWER HITCH WHITCHURCH HILL READING RG8 7NU
Brasford Limited t/a Bralsford.com Ltd 11 Tuckwel Grove, Exeter, £X1 3HU -
Breakey & Co Estate Agents : 57-59 Ormskirk Road STANDISH WIGAN WN5 SEA
Bridge Estate Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 ING
Bright UK Ltd 12th Floor, Blue Fin Bullding, 110 Southwark Street, London, SE1 0SU
. Brighter World Energy Ltd - 221-223 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4EN
BROKE-SMITH MOTOR SPORT LIMITED UNIT 8 AVENUE FIELDS IND EST AVENUE FARM STRATFORD CV37 OHT
Budget € Ltd 45 Priory Road Anfield Liverpool 62A BOLD ST L4 2RZ
Business Direct Utiities Ltd |Katy's Nook, West Lambwath Road, Wihernick; Hul, HU11 4TP
Bustness Utiities UK Sulte 4, Brenton Business Complex, Bond Street, Bury, Lancashire, BLO 7BE
. [C/O Castleford (Poole} Limited Lodge Station Road SL8 5QH
|C/O Caxtons |32mes Picher House 45/50 Windmil Street Kent DA12 1BG
C/O Caxtons Commercial - |49/50 Windml Street Gravesend Kent CHATHAM DA12 LBG
C/Q Caxtons Commerchl Ltd James Picher House 49250 Whdmil Street Grevesend LONDON DA12 1BG
C/O Edwin Thompson Fifteen Rosehll Way 2 ELEPHANT YARD CA1 2RW .
C/O Fell Reynalds_ ) [Unit 13 The Glenmore Centre Folkestone Eastboume East Sussex CT19 4R}
- @@ C/O Frp |C/0 FHP 10 Oxford Street G1 586
C/O Gem Estate Ltd Lodge Statlon Road Bourne End SL8 5QH
[C/O Hazelvine Ltd Th Lodge Statlon Road Bourne End_ SL8 5QH
@ C/O LH Property Block 93 Sandgate High Street Sandgate ST. PAULS WAY FOLKESTONE CT20 38Y
C/O Michael Parkes Surveyors 1C6 Laser Quay Cutpeper Way Medway Cly Estates Rochester ME2 4HU

© 202} Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021 32



Appendices
Appendix F -
Creditor Listing

List of Creditors

[C/0 Midiand

c/o Omnia Estates Omnb One 125 Queen Street Sheffield SHEFFIELD S1 20U

C/O Prime House 25/31 Bimfield Road, Bromiey BR1 1LT

C/O Savoy Stewart 191 Woodhouse Road London LONDON N12 9AY

C/0 Smith-Wooley & Perry LLP 43 Castle Hil Avenue Fokestone FOLKESTONE KENT CT20 2RB
Cadent Gas Ltd (prev National Grid Gas Pic) [Ashbrook Court, Prologls Park, Coventry, CV7 8PE

Capital Meters Ltd Sultes 3 & 4 Warners MIl, Siks Way, Bralntree, Essex, CM? 3GB
Caritas 222 London IPSWICH SUFFOLK EC2M 4QD
|Cascade Human Resources Ltd ng City West, Gelderd Road, Leeds, Yorkshire, LS12 6N)
Castle Rock Edinvar Housing the Pavilions, Portway, Preston, PR2 2YB

Castleford 14 - 316 Road C/567 BOURNEMOUTH BH14 AP
Centre for Cvi Society Ltd 11 Cavell Street, London, E1 2)A

CK Fast Food Suppiers Ltd. Avenue Hul HULL HU2 GOB

Cifford Tabot rship Ltd

Closerstil Media Ltd

Utmes House, Churchwood Road, Yate, Bristol, BS37 SNN
The TechnoCentre, Coventry University Park, Puma Way, Coventry, CV1 2TT

Commercial Energy Soltions Ltd
Commercia) Power Ltd

High Street Centre, Suke 10, 137-139 High Street, Beckenham, BR3 1AG
3 Darwin Court, Hawking Place, Bispham, Blockpool, FY02 0IW

Compass North

|Compare The Utiity Market (CTUM) Ltd Advanced House, Wesley Square, Hartiepool, T524 88X
ud

C/0 Caxtons James Picher House 49/50 Windmil Street Gravesend DAlZ 1BG

Conion and Sons Ltd

The Woodlands Dawston Rise heswall LANCASHIRE CH60 4TD

Control Energy Costs Ltd

Comwall Energy Assodiates Ltd

Kingsqate, 62 High Street, Redhil, Surrey, RH1 1SH
2 Milennium Plain, Bethal Street, Norwich, NR2 1TF

Cost Advice Services Ltd -

CP Real Estate Ltd

Church View, Clay Cross, Chesterfield, Derbyshire, S45 SHA
BEDFORD BUSINESS CENTRE 8 MILE ROAD BEDFORD MK42 9TF

Creative Support

131 Welington Road South Stockport SK1 3TS

3rd Floor West, Bowling Mil, Dean Clough, Halfax, HX3 SAX

Credit Resource Solitions
CRGW Limited i

CRGW Plymouth Plymouth Sclence Park Willam Prance Road DERRIFORD PL6 8BX

Crowle Peatiand Raiway

OWLETT HALL 2 CHURCH LANE CROWLE CROWLE DN17 41Q

Datasfte UK Ltd

15 Bonhil Street, London, EC2A 4DN

DB Group (Europe) Ltd

PINNACLE HOUSE MILL ROAD ENTERPRISE PARK LINLITHGOW EH49 7SF

71-75 Shekon Street, Covent Garden, London, WC2H 9JQ

Ground Floor, Grafton House, 2-3 Golden Square, Landon, W1F 9HR

Edward House, 4c Bumfield Avenue, Gffnock, Glasgow, G46 7TL

0K Basford Comrmuntty Centre Brambie Close Nottingham NG6 0QG

7 Glpsy Lane, Old Whittington, Chesterfield, 541 91D

143 Beckett Road Doncaster BECKETT ROAD DONCASTER DN2 4AD

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Councl, Civic Buiding, Waterdale, Doncaster, ON1 38U

Sherwood Park, Little Oak Drive, Annesley, Nottinghamshire, NG15 0DR.

C/O Louks Taylor Ltd The Estate Office 5 King Street Newcaste under Lyme STS 1EN

Eastern Power Networks Pk

|Energy House, Hazetwick Plaza, Three Bridges, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 1EX

|Easy Switch Utities Ltd Sufte 1, 61 St Petersgate, Stocport, SK1 1DH
ECA Group ECA House, 1 Dronfield Court, Civic Centre, Dronfield, 518 1NQ
Eden Springs UK Ltd Untt B, 3 Livingstone Boulevard, Hamiton Intemation Technology Park, Blantyre, G72 0BP

EDF Energy Pk (PPMIP)

Atlantic House, Henson Road, Three Bridges, West Sussex, RH10 19Q

E-Digital Media Group Ltd

3 Shearwater Drive, London, NW9 7AD

Ground Floor, Grafton House, 2/3 Golden Square, London, W1FSHR

Aspley Community & Training Centre Off Minver Cresent ASPLEY Nottingham NGB8 5PN

Djanogly City Academy Sherwood Rise Nottingham NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NG7 7AR

City Councl| Humber Building Eascroft Depot London Road NG2 3AH

Bectricky North West Ltd

[Nottingham City Councl | Humber Buiiing Eascroft Depot London Rozd NG2 3AH

Seely Primary School Perry Road Nottingham NG5 3AE .
Sneinton Market UNITS 49 TO 53 AVENUE C SNEINTON NG1 105
Sneinton Market LANDLORDS SUPPLY AVENUE C/FRECKINGHAM ST AVENUE C SNEINTON NG1 105

DUoS Income Services, Frederick Rd, Safford, Manchester, M6 6QH

«

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021

33



Appendices -

Appendix F -
Creditor Listing

List of Creditors

Bexon Ltd Jath Fioor, 350 Euston Road, London, NW1 3AW
AB Sockerbruket 9, 414 51 Gteborg, Sverige

Energetics Gas Ltd 1st Fioor, Aurora Bulding, 120 Bothwel Street, Glasqow, Scotiand, G2 7JT
rgy Assets Ltd Ship Canal House, 98 King Street, Manchester, M2 4WU

Assets Networks Ltd

12 Sketty Close, Caswell Road, Northampton, NN4 7PL

Energy Costeutters Ltd

86 Leicester Road, Wigston, Lekcester, LE19 2LB

Regent House, Kendal Avenue, London, W3 0XA

|Manvers House, Wath-upon-Deame, Rotherham, 563 7)2

1st Floor, 26 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1DS

[The e-Centre, Cooperage Way Bushess Way, Alba, FK10 3LP

7th Fioor Wellngton House, 90 - 92 Butt Road, Cokhester, CO3 3DA

IThe Glasshouse, 43 Union Road, Nottingham, NG3 1FN

JAccounts Recelvable, 1st Floor, 6 Wellngton Place, Leeds, LS1 4AP

Enterprise House Foundry Lane Horsham Snfold RH13 5PX.
20 Wollaton Street, Nottingham, NG1 SFW.

Bluebird House, Mole Business Park, Leatherhead, Sumrey, KT22 78A

Exoteric Metering Ltd (prev Commercial Meters Ltd)

Driscol 2, Ellen Street, Cardif, CF10 48P

|44 Speirs Wharf, Gisgow, Scotiand, G4 9TB

o0d Properties -

Fiddum Property Management Ltd

Eyewood Properties Bell Cottage Church Road Kington HRS 3AG
30, Anyards Road Cobham, COBHAM SURREY KT11 2LA

leurets Limited
Fleurets Limited

{15t Floor 4 Roger Street London LEEDS WCIN 20X

oresight Metering (prev Utiity Funding Ltd)

Ground Floor, 20-22 Bedford Row Holbom London Greater London WC1R 4EB
Brewery House, 34-44 Gigant Street, Salisbury, SP1 2AP

rederic Robinson Ltd [Mason Arms Cartmell Fell Grange Over Sands CUMBRIA LA11 6NW
FRESHSEAL LIMITED Unit E3 Halesfield 5 Telford SHROPSHIRE TF7 4Q)

Freshworks Inc 1250 Bayhil Drive, Sufte 315, San Bruno, CA 94066 U.S.A

ulcrum Electriity Assets Ltd |2 Europa View, Sheffield Business Park, Sheffied, S91 1XH

ull Power Uthities Ltd

Suite 1C, 1st Floor, Lumiere, Estree Way, Borehamwood, Hertfordshire, WD 13H

Firbeck Primary & Nursery Firbeck Road Wolston NOTTINGHAM NGB 2FB

Raleigh Leaming Trust c/o Ambieside Primary Academy Minver Crescent Nottingham NOTTINGHAM NGB 5PN
Park Vale Academy Tap Valley Drive Top Valey Nottingham NG5 9AZ - :

See)y Prlmag School Perry Road Sherwood NOTTINGHAM NG5 3AE

ursery Winscombe Mount Clifton NOTTINGHAM NG131 9FP

& Nursery School Winscombe Mount Clifton Nottingham NG131 9FP

Henry Melish Sports Centre Kemmel Rd Butwel NOTTINGHAM NG6 SFH

Highbank Primary & Nursery Winscombe Mount Ciifton NOTTINGHAM NG11 SFP

- |Cantrell Pimary & Nursery School Cantrel Road Bulwe!l NOTTINGHAM NG6 9H)

Exchequer Services, Corporate Resources, Civic Centre, Regent Street, Gateshead, NES tHH
Unkt 10 Block 2 Wednesbury Trading Estate Dariaston Road Wednesbury WS10 7IN.

4 The Cloisters, 12 George Road, Edgbaston, Birmingham, B15 1NP
Litle Rowley Lopham Road East Harfing Norfolk NR16 2PX

15 Triangle, NG2 Business Park, Nottingham, NG2 1AE

STH FLOOR NASH HOUSE ST. GEORGE STREET LONDON W1S 2FQ

The Queens Hotel Meyrick Road DORSET 8H1 3DL

53 King Street, Manchester, M2 4LQ

2 Thames Court Goring Reading Berkshire RG8 9AQ

8 Lancashire Court Brook Street London W1S 1DY -

Toll Bar Road, Marston, Grantham, Lincolnshire, NG32 2HT

Hays House, 40-44 Coombe Road, New Nauen Surrey, KT3 4QF

Arbor Lodge, Blidworth Waye, Nottingham, NG15 8GB

IJB High Pavement Nottinghamshire HIGH PAVEMENT NG1 tHN

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (In administration) | 01 March 2021 34



Appendices
Appendix F -
Creditor Listing

List of Creditors

mﬁe Meda PuhBNﬂE Umied TWinshtp Road Mifton THE CRESCENT SPALDING CB24 669 -

|26-30 Stoney Street, Nottingham, NG1 1LL

Sco! bllm:k gham Drive, Unford Wood, Miiton Keynes, MK14 6LY

‘ark, Woobk, Bury St. Edmunds, Suffolk, [P30 SUP

nders Lane, Kirkham, Preston, PR4 2T2

Amsterdam, The Nethertands

4 Portiand Road Jesmond Newcastie Upon Castle NE2 1D)

4 Tetbury Close, Challenge Way, Martiand Park, Wigan, WNS OLA

|Langar Road, Felkstowe, Suffolk, P11 2ER

|Kamani Commercial Property Limited |48 - 51, Dale Street 6 TARIFF STREET Manchester M1 2HF
Keren Hatorah Jewkh Tribune Synagogue 95-99 Stamford Hill STAMFORD HILL LONDON N16 5DN
Kingsway Property Services Ltd Aspiall House Walker Park Guide Blackbum BB1 212
Kﬂ(cud bright Development Trust Ladies Walk JOHNSTON PRIMARY SCHOOL ST MARY'S STREET KIRKCUDBRIGHT DG6 4XX
[Mies Gray Road, Basidon, Essex, 514 3AR
IGECQm arisons Ltd The Heights,, 15 Hotspur Road, Bimingham, B44 QDL =
Ladybank Commercial Refurb Limited - [BROOMFIELD FARM LADYBANK FIFE LADYBANK KY15 7RD
Last Mie Electricky Ltd (Prev. Energetics Electr Fenick House, Lister Way, Hamiton Intemational Technology Park, Glasgow, G72 OFT
LAUREATES PLACE (BINFIELD) MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED | Ascot House Finchampstead Road Wokingham OFF LONDON RD, BINFIELD RG40 2NW
LAUREATES PLACE (BINFIELD) MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED Ascot House Finchampstead Road Wokingham OFF LONDON RD, BINFIELD RG40 2NW
Leep Electricity Networks Ltd {pr Peel Electriclty Networks! Pod 53 The Greenhouse, 101-110 Broadway, MediaCityUK, M50 2EQ -
Leicester City Councl Business Servke Centre, Sovereign House, 17 Princess Road West, Lelcester, LE1 6TR
Leaton Arts and Cukure Ltd Unit 38 AVENUE C SNEINTON NOTTINGHAM NG1 iDS _ /
Uverpool City Councl The Clty of Liverpool (Central AR Team), Cunard Buflding, Water Street, Liverpool, L3 1AR
London and Scottish Property Investment Ltd Unit 6 Bal MIl Tap Business Park Halow THORNABY WR2 6LS
London Borough of Barking & Dagenham Revenue Servkes, 2nd Floor, Roycraft House, 15 Linton Road, Barking, 1611 8HE
London Power Networks Pic Energy House, Hazelwick Plaza, Three Bridges, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 16X
Lowri Beck Services Ltd 32 Fleld Lane, Appletan, Cheshire, WA4 51R
Lutuilemon Athletica UK Limited Garden House 57-59 Long Acre REGENT STREET London WC2E 8IL
Garden House 57-59 Long Acre HORNER SQUARE London WC2E 9)L.

Suites 3 & 4 Wamers Mil, Silks Way, Bmhtree Essex CM7 3GB
Horley RH6 SH)

37/38 The Mint Rye RYE TN31 7EN

Unit 14, Industrial Estate Hickman Avenue Wolverhampton HICKMAN AVENUE WV1 2UH R

Brd thr, 56-58 High Street, Sutton, Surrey, SM1 1€Z
n House, 17 Galena Close, Tamworth, Staffordshire, B77 4AS

ish Bar Limited T/A Marino's Fish Bar The Klosk Maple Drive Burgess Hil RH15 BHT

p Ltd

House, Victoria Avenue, Cambertey, Surrey, GU15 3HX
M2 1HW

t {North East) Ltd loor, 1 Marsden Street,

{North West) Utd Floor, 1 Marsden Street, M2 1HW

Floor, 1 Marsden Street, Manchester, HW -

Floor, 1 Marsden Street, Manchester, M2 1HW

loor, 1 Marsden Street, Manchester, M2 1HW

koor, 1 Marsden Street, Manchester, M2 1HW

Floor, 1 Marsden Street, Manchester, M2 1HW

loor, 1 Marsden Street, Manchester, M2 1HW
%arsdensmet Manchester, M2 1HW

Manchester, M2 1HW ___
Martin Court Buwel Nottingham BULWELL NG6 8US

|4 Geding Street Sneinton Market Nottingham NOTTINGHAM NG 1 ws

|The Muirs GREEN HOTEL 2 MURS KY13 s»\s

© 2021 Deloltte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021



Appendices
Appendix F -
Creditor Listing

List of Creditors

r Mohammed Shafig /A Pizza House & Kebab
MrWagas Al T/A Vibes

1 Montrose Court Stapleford Nottingham STAPLEFORD NG9 8L) .

100 Tong Street Bradford West Yorkshire BRADFORD BD4 6HD

Mr. Semadani C/O Smith Wooley

43 Castie HI Avenue SANDGATE ROAD FOLKESTONE KENT CT20 2R8

.[MRA Service Company Ltd (Gemserv)

8 Fenchurch Place, London, EC3M 4A)

Napler Management Services Ltd

National Grid Blectricky Transmission P (BSU0S)

-3 Strand, London, WC2N SEH

National Grid Gas Pk (Metering)

-3 Strand, London, WC2N SEH

National Grid Smart Ltd

S Homer Road, Sohul, Birmingham, B9t 3Q)

NCC - Commercéal Voids

Eastaroft Depot London Road Nottingham NG2 3AH

New Forest District Councll

Accounts Payable Appletree Court Beaubieu Road Lyndhurst S043 7PA

Nice And Serious Ltd

Nice And Serious Ltd Unit G 1 Trowbray House 108 Weston Street SE1 3QB

Nophz Limked

13 HELE MANOR ROUNDSWELL BARNSTAPLE BARNSTAPLE EX31 3UL

North Wales Coffee Lounge T/A Kitchen 56

“[56 Moswyn Street Liandudno GWYNEDD LL30 2RP

Partnership Homes

The Guidhall St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE

Northem Gas Networks Ltd

2nd floor Transactions Team, 1100 Century Way, Tharpe Business Park, Calton, Leeds, LS15 8TU

Northem Powerqrid (Northeast) Ltd

lanor House, Staion Road, Penshaw, Houghton-le-Spring, DH4 7LA

Northem Powergrid (Yorkshire) Pic

lanor House, Station Road, Penshaw, Houghton-le-Spring, DH4 7LA

Northem Powergrid Metering Ltd

Lioyds Court, 78 Grey Street, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 6AF

Nottingham Automotive Services Limited
Nottingham Business Centres

19 Mount Street New Basford Nottingham NOTTINGHAM NG7 7HX

Nottingham Ciy Coundil

Unkt 5 Chaucer Court Chaucer Street Nottingham NOTTINGHAM NG1 SLP -
Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG ‘

Nomngham Ciy Coundil

Ciy Coundl

[Nottingham City Council Lenton Boulevard Lenton LENTON BOULEVARD NG? 2BY

[Nottingham City Council Lenton Boulevard Lenton NG7 2BY

Finance Office, High Rgad, Beeston, Chiwel, Nottingham, NG9 4AH

Bestwood Lodge, Amold, NGS5 8PD

County Hal, West Bridgford, Nottingham, NG2 7QP

Colege
Nottinghamshire Fire Safety Ltd
Notts LGPS
Npower Ltd

Accounting Services, Ground Floor, Acom House, Bridgwater Road, Wamndon, Warcester, WR4 9FP

2 Beauvale Road 5, THE CLIFF Nottingham NG2 2EX

Nyumba Yako Ltd
Oakwood Energy Brokerage Ltd

Sandymere Court, Winsford, Cheshire, CW? 2GW

Mifibank, London, SW1P 3GE

Milbank, London, SW1P 3GE

Ofgem England & Wales
Ofgem Scotiand
Olivia Aspinall Studio

neinton Market Unkt 8, Avenue A SNEINTON NG1 10T
.D.A. Communications Ltd 6 Main Street, Woodhouse Eaves, Loughborough, Leicestershire, LE12 8RZ
Paloma 1 (Industrial 111) Unk Trust Vine Terrace High Street Harbome B17 9PU

Payment Sohstions Ltd t/a SmartDebit

findiesham Court, 51 Gulidford Road, Bagshot, Surrey, GU19 SNG

ayPoint Network Ltd

1 The Boulevard, Shire Park, Welwyn Garden City, Hertfordshire; AL7 1EL

*[Peart Buiiders & Stone Restoration LTD

Petchey Residential Properties Ltd

44 Lynwood Grove Orpington Kent BR6 0BH

Unft 5a St George Wharf Vauxhal FLAT 4 London SW8 2LE

Phoenix Energy

25 Brougham Court, Peteriee, SR8 1QA

Pimico Pumbers Limfed

Pimlico House 1 Sail Street LONDON SE11 6NQ

Portman Alr Condtioning Ltd
Power Sotions (UK) Ltd

Unit 1, County Business Park, Clarke Road, Nottingham, NG2 31]

4th Floar, One City Place, Queens Road, Chester, CH1 380

Guardian Protection Limked Unit A 13 West Hampstead Mews London NW6 388
Pulse Business Energy Ltd 31 Wootton Street, South bank, London, SE1 8TG
Putiands Property Limited UNIT 2 THE OLD POST OFFICE HIGH STREET MARDEN TN12 9DP
LE.A.L Education Ltd INEW PROPERTY ADJ. RITEWAY & WILLIAMS KESTREL IND. PARK HERMITAGE LANE NG18 SHA

Ravensquay Management Company Limited
ed Edge Concepts Ltd

|C/0 Caxtons Commerchal_James Picher House 49/50 Windmil Street vaesend DA12 1BG

Unit 15 Dawson Road Bletchiey Mikon Keynes MK1 1L)

educo Limked

Unit 5B Thrales End, Bushness Centre, Thrales End Lane, Harpenden, Hertfordshire, ALS 3NS

Reqgie’s Retro Lim#ed

SALON 442 9 Spring Hill Ventnor kste Of Wight PO38 1PE

*11-3 Croshy Road South, Waterioo, Liverpool, 122 1RG

Il(_esu e Energy Ltd
Retall Energy Code Company Ltd

130 Od Street, London, EC1V 9BD

1 The Downs, Atrincham, Cheshire, WA14 2QD

Lloyds Bank

9th Floor Wigham House, 16-30 Wakering Road, Barking, Essex, IG11 8PD

Ridge And Tyler Services Ltd

Unt 2 Martin Court Bleneim Industrial Estate Nottingham BLENETM INDUSTRIAL ESTATE NG6 8US

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021

36



Appendices
Appendix F -
Creditor Listing

List of Creditors

[Role Quay Co Ltd

|Rotherwood Properties
[Royat Mail

110 Oxford Street Nottingham NOTTINGHAM NG1 5BG >

Credk Management Centre, Royal Mai House, Stane Hil Road, Famwaorth, Bofton, BL4 90
29 Abany Street Edinburgh Midlothian MARKET STREET EH! 3QN

Unk 31 Pendle Shopping Centre Sunnybank Nelsan BB 9SL.

Sandyford Properties Umited 507 Leek Road Hanley Stoke-On-Trent ST1 3ER

507 Leek Road Hanley Stoke-On-trent Staffordshire ST1 3ER. - .
Tey, RH6 9H) Y

Box 6458, Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG24 8QQ

veral Administration, 3rd Foor Avondale House, Phoentx c-escent. Strathclyde Business Park, ML4 3N)

Scottish Widows Penshn Fund

Mormison Street, Edinburgh, EH3 8YF

A Butlerfield Ind Estate, Bonnyrigg, Midlothien, EH19 3]Q

1 Lyndale Road KENNEDY DRIVE STAPLEFORD NQTTINGHAM NG9 3LB

SCS Cleaning Services Ltd
Seafish Nottingham Limked
Second Bement Ltd

o 1 Clre Cottage, Galamore Lane, Market Rasen, LNB-3HZ

[Secure Meters (UK) Ltd

ecure House, Lulworth Close, Chandlers Ford, Hampshire, 5023 7RX

SF Group North West Umited T/A Roya! Flush Vapes

221 Omskirk Road Wigan Lancashire WIGAN WNS 9DN
SF House, 6 Milennum Way West, Phoentx Centre, Nottingham, NG8 6AS
PO Box 609, Horley, Surrey, RH6 9H) ~

6 Vamey Road Cifton Nottingham CLIFTON NG11 8EX

2 North Road Nottingham DERBY ROAD NOTTINGHAM NG7 1AG

10 Oxford Street Nottingham NOTTINGHAM NG1 SBG

Central Park, Lenton Lane, Nottingham, NG7 2NR

Skh Gunudwara Louksa Street Darfington Durham DL1 4ED

Camputing Solutions Ltd

0 Stadium Court, Stadum Road, Bromborough, Wirral, CH62 3RP

DCC Ltd

nd Fioor, hex House, 42-47 Minories, London, EC3N 1DY .

[Smart DCC Ltd (CHuRP)

nd Foor, bex House, 42-47 Minories, London, EC3N 1 DY

lﬂv\an Energy GB
s

A¥red Mews, London, W1T 7AA

mart Meter Assets 1 Ltd
Lt

The Core, 40 St Thomas Street, Bristol, BS1 6JX

Level 2, 48 St Vincent Street, Glasqow, G2 5TS

Copse Wak, Cardiff, South Wales, CF23 8XH

Level 2, 48 Vincent Street, Glasgow, G2 5TS

Sodexo Motivation Solutions UK. Ltd -

Avalon House, Breckaind, Unford Wood, Miton Keynes, MK14 6LD -

Foston House 25 Riddings Road Tkey West Yorkshire LS29 9LU i

Soul Coffee House Ltd
South Eastem Power Networks Pic

Energy House, Hazelwick Plaza, Three Bridges, Crawley, West Sussex, RH10 1EX

Sauth Tyneside Homes
Southend-on-Sea Borough Councll

Business & Area Management, Hawthome, Roling Mil Road, Jamow, NE32 3DP

Civic Centre, Victoria Avenue, Southend-on-Sea, Essex, 552 6ER

Southem Bectric Power Distribution
Southem Gas Networks Pic (SGN;

Distribution Income, PO Box 6458, Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG24 8QQ

PO Box 609, Horley, Surrey, RH6 9H)

SP Dataserve Ltd

|ScottishPower General Admiristration, 10th Floor, 320 St.Vincent Street, Ghsgow G2 5A0

SP Distribution Pic
SP Manweb Pic

Ochi House, Hamikon Intemational Park, Blantyre, G72 OHT

Ochi House, Hamikon Intemation Park, Blantyre, G72 OHT

SP Smart Meter Asset Ltd

Scottish Power General Administration, 10th Floor, 320 St. Vincent Street, Glasgow, G2 5AD

SPAA Ltd

Ground Floor, Grafton House, 2-3 Golden Square, London, W1F 9HR

SSE Enerqy Supply Ltd (PPMIP)

4 Penner Road, Havant, Hampshire, PG9 1QH

- |SSE Metering Ltd

Unk G12, Main Avenue, Treforest Industrial Estate, Pontypridd, CF37 SYL

St Andrews C of € Primary School
St Andrew's First Ald Training & Supplies Ltd

Nursery Waye Uxbridge NURSERY WAYE UXBRIDGE UBS 2BX

St Andrew's House, 48 Miton Street, Glasgow, G4 OHR

St Marys Church

St Marys Vicarage St Marys Church 2 Edkh Road London W14 9BA .

St Werburgh's Community

St Werburgh's Community Centre Horley Road BRISTOL Bristoi BS2 9T) [

St. Georges Lupset Ltd

St. Georges Community Centre Broadway Wakefield WEST YORKSHIRE WF2 BAA

St. Georges Lupset Ltd

St. Georges Community Centre Broadway Wakefield WAKEFIELD WF2 8AA

Stadla Group Limited

UNIT 7 CITY TRADING ESTATE ICKNIELD SQUARE BIRMINGHAM B16 OPP

. |Stadia Group Umited

LOCKETT BUS PK LANGTREE PROPERTY CO 44317 LOCKETT ROAD W4 8DE

Stadia Group Limited

UNIT 13 SPRING ROAD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE SPON LANE SMETHWICK B66 1PF

Stark Software Intemational Ltd
Stark Utiity Funding Ltd

10-12 Massetts Road, Horley, RH6 7DE

Sentine! House, 10-12 Massetts Road, Horey, Surrey, RH6 70E

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021

a7



Appendices
Appendix F -
Creditor Listing

List of Creditors

Stepping Stones Project

S0 Bevertey Road Hul HULL HU3 1YE

Stockshape Limked, C/O Caxtons

| James Picher House 49/50 Windmil Street_Gravesend Kent DA12 1BG

Stratford Phce Utilties Ltd

Unk 8 Peerglow Centre, Marsh Lane, Ware, Hertfordshire, SG12 9QL

Strawberry Percy LLP

Percy House Percy Street Newcastie Upon tyne TYNE AND WEAR NEL 4QW.

String Professional Laundry Service

108 STAPLETON ROAD BRISTOL BS5 OPR

Subcon Drifing Ltd Unk 6 Heron Business Park EASTMAN WAY HEMEL HEMPSTEAD HP2 7FW.
Subcon Drifing Ltd Unkt 6 Heron Business Park EASTMAN WAY HEMEL HEMPSTEAD HP2 7FW.
Taskers PLC Unk G1-G3 Liverpoo! Industrial Estate Long Lane HESWALL L9 7ES

Tate A

elephone Technology Lid

ens
[TEESSIDE TANNING AND AESTHETICS LTD

429 UINTHORPE ROAD MIDDLESBROUGH MIDDLESBROUGH TS5 6HH
The Raleigh Sulte, Mohan Busness Centre, Tamwarth Road, Long Eaton, Notingham, NG10 1BE

fen Eleven Bar Ltd

[TextAnywhere (TA & MB Ltd) _

10 Broad Street Barry South GRmargan CF62 7AA
20 Wollaton Street, NG1 SFW

Rest at St Michaels Ltd

e Blectricity Network Company Energy House, Woolpit Business Park, Woolpit, Bury St. Edmunds, Suffok, IP30 9UP

e Laketand Cimbing Centre Ltd C/O Ravenswal-105 Raiway Arches RAILWAY ARCHES RAVENSCOURT ROAD 105, Raiiway Arches W6 0UQ -
e Laketand Clmbing Centre Ltd C/O Canarywall TRINIDAD STREET LONDON Unk 21-23 Trinidad Street £14 8AA

e Laketand Cimbing Centre Ltd C/Q VauxWest SOUTH LAMBETH ROAD Arch 45b-47a South Lambert Road, SW8 1SR

e ervice Lid 3300 Daresbury Park, Haon, Cheshire, WAG 4HS

e Peoples Energy Company Ltd Building 3 Wester Shawfair Danderhall EDINBURGH E22 1FD

e Prudential Ass: Co Limited 3 Vine Terrace High Street Harboume Binmingham B17 9PU

e Prudential Company Ltd Office 12 Devonshire House 1 Civeden Office Vilage Lancaster Road High wycombe HP12 3YZ

e Prudentla Company Ltd UNIT 9 HAWKESLEY IND ESTATE BILTON INDUSTRIAL ESTATE STOCKMANS CLOSE BIRMINGHAM B38 915

e

11 Lincotn Road Narth Hykeham Lincotn Lincomshire LNG BDL

3

rustees of the Minerva SIPP C & B Lindsay_

/o Edwin Thompson Fifteen Rosehil Montgomery Way Carisle CA1 2RW

e Whitley BIY Treehouse Limited

1a Chremonth Crescent, Whitley Lodge Whitley Bay TYNE AND WEAR NE26 3HL

er Energy LE

Sutton House, Hufl, HU7 OYW

MA Data Mana ment Ltd

100 London Road, Kingston-Upon-Thames, Surrey, KT2 6Q)

otal Energy Soktions

Higher Pempwel, Stoke Climsknd, Comwal, PL17 BLN

radepark Ltd

rinkty Court tCompany  [Thamesboume Lodge Boume End HERTFORD SL8 5QH

stmire Ltd c/o nnbway Tiffe B Michell 10 Acom Business Park_Northarbour Road Portsmouth Southampron POS ITH
rustees of C & ME Retrement Fung

GROSVENOR HOUSE 14 BENNETTS HILL BIRMINGHAM B2 SRS

luning Point HR Sohtions Ltd

S Barnfield Crescent, Exeter, EX1 1QT

Ltd t/a Barbour ABL

(]
URP Investments Ltd

Bushhess Service Centre, 1st Floor, Tower View, Kings Mil, West Maling, Kent, ME19 4UY
h—“ Finland Street London SE16 7TP
Unt D Madison Place Northampton Road Manchester M40 SAG

UK Heaftheare Ci tion Limited
Ltd

6500 Daresbury Park, Daresbury, Warrington, WA4 4GE

Vivars, Canal Road Selby YORK YOB 8BE

Utﬂhuus: East Terrace, Euxton Lane, Chorley, Lancashire, PR7 6TE

irt, Boumemouth Road, Chandlers Ford, Eastieigh, SO53 308

679 Ev:sham Road, Redditch, B97 5D

antage Meters (MAP 2) UG

W] CV34 6LW
3 LONDON ROAD WILMSLOW ALDERLEY EDGE CHESHIRE SK9 70T
82 Heathfield North, Twickenham, TW2 7QW

Vantage Property Limited Partnership

Unit 4 Lakeside Business Park Swan Lane Sandhurst GU47 9DN

Practices Ltd TA Willows Veterinary group Langdale House Gadbrook Park Northwich Cheshire CW9 7TN
deoJet Ltd Unkt 16 Faraday Buiding NOTTINGHAM SCIENCE BTECHNOLOGY PARK NOTTINGHAM SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY PARK NG7 5DQ
firgin Medla Business C: House, 1 Cl Street, Atterciiffe, Sheffield, S9 3SE
joyager Networks Ltd Fortuna Court, Calleva Park, RG? BUB
VPS (UK) Limited Broadgate House Broadway Business Park Chadderton Manchester OL9 9XA
est Utiities Ltd

) Wales & West House, Spooner Close, Celtic Springs, Caedkemew, Newport, NP10. EFZ
Proj

Sussex County Coundl

em Power

em Power (Metering)

Stores Uimited

507 Newport Road Cardiff BATH ROAD BRISLINGTON CF23 9AD

eorge House B4, Richardshaw Lane Pudsey Leeds LS528 6BN

0, Windmil Lane Wolverhampton West Midiands WOLVERHAMPTON WV3 8H)

9 Wood Street, Stratford Upan Avon, CV37 6)G

-3 Strand, London, WC2N SEH

[16 separate individuats

eparate addresses bsted

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021 38



Appendices
Important notice

Q0
@00
‘000

Important Notice

This document has been prepared by the Joint
Administrators solely to comply with their statutory
duty under paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act to
lay before creditors a statement of their Proposals for
achieving the purpose of the administration, and for no
other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by
any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any
other context.

This document has not been prepared in contemplation
of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision-in relation to the debt of
or any financial interest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this
document are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for
creditors. , .

Any person that chooses to rely on this document for

any purpose or in any context other than under
paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act does so at their .-
own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the

Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility

and will not accept any liability in respect of these
Proposals.

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company

and contract without personal liability. The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal
to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Deloitte LLP does not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any liability to any person in respect of this
document or the conduct of the administration.

All Iicensed'Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are
licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP | Robin Hood Energy Limited (in administration) | 01 March 2021

39



Deloitte.

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Waies with registered number OC303675 and its registered-office at 1 New
Street Square, London EC4A 3HQ, United Kingdom.

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom a}ﬂliate of Deloitte NSE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by
guarantee ("DTTL"). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NSE LLP do not provide
services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2021 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.



